

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGANDERS FOR FAIR AND
TRANSPARENT ELECTIONS, HENRY
MAYERS, VALERIYA EPSHTEYN, and
BARRY RUBIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity
as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.
_____ /

MICHIGAN SENATE AND MICHIGAN
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

JOCELYN BENSON,

Defendant-Appellee.
_____ /

Supreme Court No. 160907
Court of Appeals No. 350938
Court of Claims No. 19-000084-MM

**THIS APPEAL INVOLVES A
RULING THAT SEVERAL
PROVISIONS OF THE MICHIGAN
ELECTION LAW ARE
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AFFECTING
SEVERAL CURRENT, PLANNED,
OR POSSIBLE BALLOT PROPOSAL
PETITION DRIVES SEEKING
PLACEMENT ON THE 2020
BALLOT**

Supreme Court No. 160908
Court of Appeals No. 351073
Court of Claims No. 19-000092-MZ

**PLAINTIFFS LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF MICHIGAN ET AL'S ANSWER TO
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL OF MICHIGAN SENATE AND HOUSE**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED IF THE COURT DETERMINES
THAT ORAL ARGUMENT IS NECESSARY**

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
Mark Brewer (P35661)
Attorneys for League of Women Voters of
Michigan, et al.
17000 W. 10 Mile Road, 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

NICKELHOFF & WIDICK, PLLC
Andrew Nickelhoff (P37990)
Attorneys for League of Women Voters of
Michigan, et al.
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 496-9429
anickelhoff@michlabor.legal

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
Of Counsel, Cummings & Cummings Law
Group, PLLC
Attorneys for League of Women Voters of
Michigan, et al.
423 N. Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, MI 48067
(313) 204-6979
maryellen@cummingslawpllc.com

RECEIVED by MSC 2/10/2020 2:50:23 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....iv

Questions Presented for Review.....vii

Counter-Statement of Material Facts and Proceedings.....1

Introduction.....7

Argument.....7

THE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE SHOULD BE DENIED.....7

I. THE HOUSE AND SENATE LACK STANDING.....7

 A. This Court Has Rejected Federal Standing Rules.....7

 B. The Senate and House Do Not Have Standing Under This
 Court’s Decisions.....8

 C. Granting Standing to the Senate and House Would Ignore A
 Controlling Statute.....11

 D. The House and Senate Have Other Remedies.....11

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ON PA 608 IS CORRECT11

 A. The 15% Cap is an Unconstitutional "Legislative Amendment"
 to Self-Executing Provisions of the Constitution.....11

 B. The 15% Cap Violates the Rights of Free Speech and Association
 and the Right to Petition under Const 1963, Art 1, §§ 3, 5.....15

 1. Public Act 608 Will Violate the Constitutional Rights
 of Millions of Statewide Petition Signers by Cutting Them
 Out of the Direct Citizens Lawmaking Process.....16

 2. Public Act 608's 15% Cap Violates the Constitutional Rights
 of Ballot Question Proponents by Imposing Unnecessary
 Burdens on Petition Circulation18

 C. Public Act 608's New Requirements Targeting Paid Petition
 Circulators Are Unconstitutional.....24

Conclusion and Relief Sought.....27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Book Tower Garage, Inc v UAW Local No 415; 295 Mich 580; 295 NW 320 (1940)..... 16

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, 525 US 182; 119 S Ct 636; 142 LEd2d 599 (1999).....23, 25, 26, 29

Citizens for Tax Reform v Deters, 518 F3d 375 (CA 6, 2008), *cert denied*, 555 US 1031; 129 S Ct 596; 172 LEd2d 455 (2008)..... 22

Citizens United v FEC, 558 US 310; 130 S Ct 876; 175 LEd2d 753 (2010)..... 15

House Speaker v State Administrative Board, 441 Mich 547; 495 NW2d 539 (1993)..... 8

In re Certified Question from U.S. District Court, 465 Mich 537; 638 NW2d 409 (2002).....10-11

Killeen v Wayne Co Rd Comm, 137 Mich App 178; 357 NW2d 851 (1984) 9

Lansing Schools Ed Ass 'n v Lansing Bd of Education, 487 Mich 349; 792 NW2d 686 (2010).....8, 10, 11

League of Women Voters of Michigan v Benson, 373 FSupp 3d 867 (EDMI 2019), *vacated on jurisdictional grounds*, US S Ct No 19-220 (October 21, 2019)..... 19

Lee v Macomb Co Bd of Comm'rs, 464 Mich 726; 629 NW2d 900 (2001)..... 8

Meyer v Grant, 486 US 414; 108 S Ct 1886; 100 LEd2d 425 (1988) passim

Michigan Up & Out of Poverty Now Coalition v State of Michigan, 210 Mich App 162; 533 NW2d 339 (1995) 16

Thompson v Vaughan, 192 Mich 512; 159 NW 65 (1916)..... 12

Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State, 384 Mich 461; 185 NW2d 392 (1971) 13, 14

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985)..... 15

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1908 art 5, § 1 14, 27

Const 1963 art 1, § 3 15

Const 1963 art 1, § 5 15

Const 1963 art 2, § 9.....12, 13, 14

Const 1963 art 4, § 31.....11

Const 1963 art 4, § 33 11

Const 1963 art 12, § 2 12, 13, 14

Public Acts

2018 PA 608 passim

Statutes

MCL 14.28.....10, 11

MCL 168.53.....18

MCL 168.93.....18

MCL 168.471 1

MCL 168.477(1) 1, 21

MCL 168.482..... 2

MCL 168.482(4) 1, 2

MCL 168.482(6) 2, 25, 29

MCL 168.482(7) 1, 25

MCL 168.482a(1) 2, 25

MCL 168.482a(3) 2

MCL 168.482a(4) 2

MCL 168.544c(1) 2, 25, 27

MCL 169.201 25

MCL 169.206..... 26

MCL 169.225 26

MCL 169.226(1)(e)-(j)..... 26

MCL 169.232.....26

Websites

[http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2018"-HB"6595](http://legislature.mi.gov/doc.aspx?2018) 1

<http://www.house.mi.gov/MHRPublic/videoarchive.aspx> passim

<http://www.michigan.gov/sos> 5

<https://drive.google.com/open?id=luM69UMXmOZWZglBXi2EN7gYIERqUMvnr> 26

https://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/2019_Registered_Voter_Count_653885_7.pdf)..... 7

<https://www.michiganadvance.com/2019/08/07/new-planned-parenthood-president-dismisses-reports-on-internal-strife-talks-efforts-combatting-michigan-anti-abortion-initiatives/> 6

Other Authorities

2 Official Record of the Constitutional Convention at 3200-3201 14, 18

2 Official Record of the Constitutional Convention at 3367..... 13

Attorney General Opinion No 7310..... 3, 5, 6

City of Detroit Charter §12-102..... 27

House Fiscal Agency Legislative Analysis..... 14, 17

Michigan Advance, February 19, 2019..... 7

MIRS Capitol Capsule, June 10, 2019..... 7

MIRS Capitol Capsule, October 23, 2019 7
